ORIGINAL

Decision No. 53551

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) JOE ESPINOSA, an individual doing) business under the firm name and style) of ESPINOSA TRUCKING COMPANY, to lease) and sell and of J. L. GROOM and/or) MARION GROOM, doing business under the) firm name and style of GROOM TRUCKING) CO., to lease and purchase an automotive line operated between all) points in California.

Application No. 33565

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE AUTHORITY

It appearing that by Decision No. 44724 dated August 29, 1950, in Application No. 31146, a certificate of public convenience and necessity was issued to Joe Espinosa authorizing petroleum irregular route service throughout the state; that pursuant to Decision No. 47517 dated July 26, 1952, in Application No. 33565, said operative rights were acquired by J. L. Groom and Marion Groom; and that there have been no operations under said authority for more than one year by said J. L. Groom and Marion Groom, they having disposed of their operative equipment and having failed to transfer said operative rights to Petro-Lum, Inc., pursuant to the authority granted by Decision No. 51908 dated August 30, 1955, in Application No. 36870, now therefore,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND that J. L. Groom and Marion Groom are no longer conducting and have abandoned their petroleum irregular route carrier operations as authorized by said Decision No. 44724.

-1-

Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by said Decision No. 14724 and acquired by J. L. Groom and Marion Groom pursuant to the authority of said Decision No. 47517 is hereby revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all effective tariffs, rates, rules and regulations on file with the Commission governing and applying to the operations of said J. L. Groom and Marion Groom are hereby canceled and revoked.

The Secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to cause a true copy of this order to be served upon J. L. Groom and Marion Groom.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after service thereof upon said J. L. Groom and Marion Groom unless they shall have filed with the Commission a response to this order in writing, denying the facts set forth herein and requesting a public hearing thereon, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until a public hearing is held and a further order issued herein.

San Francisco Dated at , California, this. Unansi , 1956.

Commissioners